

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

<p>DENIS MARC AUDET, MICHAEL PFEIFFER, DEAN ALLEN SHINNERS, and JASON VARGAS, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>STUART A. FRASER, GAW MINERS, LLC, and ZENMINER, LLC, (d/b/a ZEN CLOUD),</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case 3:16-cv-00940</p> <p>Hon. Michael P. Shea</p> <p>ECF Case</p> <p><u>CLASS ACTION</u></p> <p>May 10, 2023</p>
---	--

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,
AND INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. GAW’s Fraudulent Scheme and Commencement of this Action Seeking Redress for Cryptocurrency-Related Fraud 4

 II. Early Successes on Significant Threshold Issues in this Action..... 7

 III. The Significant Challenge of Class Certification 10

 IV. Extensive and Hard-Fought Efforts to Obtain Necessary Discovery to Prosecute this Action 13

 V. Pretrial, Trial, and Post-Trial Submissions 14

 VI. Settlement Negotiations and the Proposed Class Settlement with Fraser..... 16

ARGUMENT 18

 I. Class Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable 18

 A. Class Counsel is Entitled to Fees From the Common Fund 18

 B. The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable Under the Percentage Method..... 19

 1. Percentage Method is Favored..... 19

 2. A Fee of 28% of the Overall Settlement Value is Fair and Reasonable 19

 C. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under A Lodestar “Crosscheck”..... 22

 II. The *Goldberger* Factors Support the Requested Fee Award 25

 A. Time And Labor Expended By Counsel (*Goldberger* Factor 1) 25

 B. Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation (*Goldberger* Factor 2)..... 26

 C. The Risk of the Litigation (*Goldberger* Factor 3) 28

 D. The Quality of the Representation (*Goldberger* Factor 4)..... 31

E.	Requested Fee In Relation to the Settlements (<i>Goldberger</i> Factor 5).....	33
F.	Public Policy Considerations (<i>Goldberger</i> Factor 6).....	33
III.	Counsel’s Expenses Should Be Reimbursed	33
IV.	Incentive Awards for the Named Plaintiffs Are Appropriate	35
CONCLUSION.....		39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>37 Besen Parkway, LLC v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9924 (PGG) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019).....	25
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6242496 (D. Conn. Nov. 29, 2018)	37
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	10
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 332 F.R.D. 53 (D. Conn. 2019).....	27
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D. Conn. 2022).....	1, 27
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)	20
<i>Bd. of Trustees of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)	37
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	36
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	18
<i>Bryant v. Potbelly Sandwich Works, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 563804 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2020).....	24
<i>Caitflo, L.L.C. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 3243114 (D. Conn. June 26, 2013).....	20
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	<i>passim</i>

Collins v. Olin Corp.,
2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010).....20

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir.1974).....29

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)33, 38

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....21, 25, 38

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....23

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund,
2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)20

Goldberger v. Integrated Res.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)24

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....31

Hicks v. Stanley,
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....33, 35

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....29

In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001).....34

In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 3525415 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2017)25

In re Bibox Grp. Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
534 F. Supp. 3d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), *reconsideration denied in part sub
nom. In Re Bibox Grp. Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.*, 2021 WL 2188177 (S.D.N.Y.
May 28, 2021).....27

In re Blech Sec. Litig.,
2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000)24

<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3878825 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2012).....	35
<i>In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001)	29
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 822 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>In re Fine Host Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 33116538 (D. Conn. Nov. 8, 2000)	18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	23, 29
<i>In re Frontier Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4080324 (D. Conn. May 20, 2022).....	19
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23, 34
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp.	30
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018).....	38
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	22
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	32
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Reps. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	27
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	20, 21
<i>In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 959299 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007)	18

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)30

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....28

In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.,
2014 WL 12862264 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014).....19

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....23

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....20, 24

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)34

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....36

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....33

Johnson v. City of New York,
2010 WL 5818290 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010).....21

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)25

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....23

Leonard v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
No. 1:18-cv-04994 (S.D.N.Y.).....21

Marroquin Alas v. Champlain Valley Specialty of New York, Inc.,
2016 WL 3406111 (N.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016).....31

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....21, 22

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
2011 WL 13234815 (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2011).....4, 19, 20

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....23

<i>Moloney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar</i> , 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	20
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20, 23, 32
<i>Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010).....	20
<i>Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta, P.C.</i> , 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	37
<i>SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	27
<i>Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019).....	19
<i>Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000).....	35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 25
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	10, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	3, 16, 26
Other Authorities	
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....	22
7B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d §1803</i> (2d ed. 1986).....	18
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, <i>Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009- 2013</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (2017).....	22
